assets to AG Worldwide, (iv) AeroGrow has no operations other than its administrative obligations as a reporting
company and is a holding company for its interests in AG Worldwide, (v) AeroGrow retains all liabilities, and (vi) AG
Worldwide’s results during the pro forma periods reflect only the existing direct response, retail, and international
businesses of AeroGrow, but do not include any sales or operating results relating to the start-up MLM business
initiative.

The unaudited pro forma condensed financial information is presented for illustrative purposes only and does not
purport to indicate the financial results of AeroGrow had the AG Worldwide Transaction actually been consummated
at the beginning of the period presented. It does not represent the impact of possible business model changes or
potential changes to asset valuations due to changes in market conditions. In addition, it does not include any
assumptions regarding the impact of potential sales into the MLM distribution channel.

15

Edgar Filing: AeroGrow International, Inc. - Form PRE 14C

26

Table of Contents

Pro Forma Condensed Balance Sheet
(unaudited)
12/31/2010

12/31/2010
Pro forma

Adjustments
Pro forma

Balance Sheet
CONDENSED BALANCE SHEET

ASSETS
   Cash $ 790,246 $ - $ 790,246
   Restricted Cash 160,102 - 160,102
   Accounts Receivable 926,010 - 926,010
   Notes Receivable - - -
   Notes Receivable - related party - - -
   Other Receivables 184,436 - 184,436
   Inventory 3,922,125 (3,922,125 ) A -
   Prepaid Expenses and other 747,208 (747,208 ) A -
Total Current Assets $ 6,730,127 $ (4,669,333 ) $ 2,060,794

Property and equipment 472,860 (472,860 ) A -
Notes Receivable 6,000,000 B 6,000,000
Equity Investment In Joint Venture - -
Other Assets - -
   Intangible Assets 277,090 (277,090 ) A -
   Deposits 190,131 - 190,131
   Prepaid Loan Issuance Costs 1,713,859 - 1,713,859
Total other assets $ 2,181,080 $ (277,090 ) $ 1,903,990
Total Assets $ 9,384,067 $ 580,717 $ 9,964,784

LIABILITIES AND
STOCKHOLDER'S EQUITY

Current Liabilities
   Notes Payable $ 638,312 $ - $ 638,312
   Notes Payable - Related Party 318,513 - 318,513
   Current Portion - Long Term Debt 104,583 - 104,583
   Current Portion - Long Term Debt -
Related Party 938,917 - 938,917
   Accounts payable 2,192,061 - 2,192,061
   Accrued expenses 898,320 - 898,320
   Customer deposits 126,904 - 126,904
   Deferred rent 28,391 - 28,391
Total current liabilities $ 5,246,001 $ - $ 5,246,001

Long term debt 3,537,577 - 3,537,577
Long Term Debt - Related Party 254,088 - 254,088

Stockholder's equity
   Preferred stock 8 - 8

Edgar Filing: AeroGrow International, Inc. - Form PRE 14C

27

   Common stock 15,242 - 15,242
   Additional paid-in capital 61,902,320 - 61,902,320
   Accumulated (deficit) (61,571,169 ) 580,717 C (60,990,452 )
Total stockholder's equity $ 346,401 $ 580,717 $ 927,118

TOTAL LIABILITIES AND
STOCKHOLDER'S EQUITY $ 9,384,067 $ 580,717 $ 9,964,784

16

Edgar Filing: AeroGrow International, Inc. - Form PRE 14C

28

Table of Contents

Pro Forma Condensed Statement of Operations
(unaudited)

For the fiscal year ended 03/31/2010

Fiscal Year
Ended

3/31/2010
Pro forma

Adjustments

Pro forma
Statement of
Operations

Revenue
Product Sales $ 17,251,347 $ (17,251,347 ) D $ -

Operating expenses
Cost of revenue 11,846,399 (11,846,399 ) D -
Research and development 424,741 (424,741 ) D -
Sales and marketing 6,104,742 (6,104,742 ) D -
General and administrative 5,112,647 (5,112,647 ) D -
Total operating expenses $ 23,488,529 $ (23,488,529 ) $ -

Loss from operations (6,237,182 ) 6,237,182 -

Other (income) expense, net
Loss (income) on Equity Investment - 2,256,759 E 2,256,759
Interest (income) (8,537 ) (210,701 ) F (219,238 )
Interest expense 931,468 - 931,468
Interest expense - RP 117,382 - 117,382
Other (income) (946,290 ) - (946,290 )
Total other (income) expense, net $ 94,023 $ 2,046,058 $ 2,140,081

Net loss $ (6,331,205 ) $ 4,191,124 $ (2,140,081 )

Net loss per share, basic and diluted $ (0.50 ) $ (0.17 )

Weighted average number of
common shares outstanding, basic
and diluted 12,564,140 12,564,140

17

Edgar Filing: AeroGrow International, Inc. - Form PRE 14C

29

Table of Contents

Pro Forma Condensed Statement of Operations
(unaudited)

For the nine months ended 12/31/2010

Nine Months
Ended

3/31/2010
Pro forma

Adjustments

Pro forma
Statement of
Operations

Revenue
Product Sales $ 8,200,507 $ (8,200,507 ) D $ -

Operating expenses
Cost of revenue 5,239,919 (5,239,919 ) D -
Research and development 146,570 (146,570 ) D -
Sales and marketing 2,738,613 (2,738,613 ) D -
General and administrative 2,411,195 (2,411,195 ) D -
Total operating expenses $ 10,536,297 $ (10,536,297 ) $ -

Loss from operations (2,335,790 ) 2,335,790 -

Other (income) expense, net
Loss (income) on Equity Investment - 861,141 E 861,141
Interest (income) (8,568 ) (124,611 ) F (133,179 )
Interest expense 2,650,205 - 2,650,205
Interest expense - RP 285,181 - 285,181
Other (income) 35,757 - 35,757
Total other (income) expense, net $ 2,962,575 $ 736,530 $ 3,699,105

Net loss $ (5,298,365 ) $ 1,599,260 $ (3,699,105 )

Net loss per share, basic and diluted $ (0.39 ) $ (0.27 )

Weighted average number of
common shares outstanding, basic
and diluted 13,461,788 13,461,788

Explanatory Notes to Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Financial Information
A - Adjustments to reflect the assets transferred to AG Worldwide, LLC by AeroGrow International, Inc.
B - Adjustment to reflect the assets ($5 million note receivable bearing 4.5% interest and $1 subscription receivable)
received from AG Worldwide by AeroGrow International, Inc.
C - Adjustment for the net difference in the amount of assets surrendered less the assets received in return which